# AGREEMENT FOR SERVICE BETWEEN Redwood City School District AND

# The County of San Mateo

This agreement is made on this 1st day of July 2001 through June 30, 2002 by and between the Redwood City Elementary School District (RCSD) and the County of San Mateo (CONTRACTOR).

WHEREAS, the RCSD desires mental health services for the Redwood City Family Centers

WHEREAS, the CONTRACTOR desires to provide mental health services for the RCSD, who serves as fiscal agent for the Redwood City Family Centers

# NOW, THEREFORE, THE PARTIES AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

#### 1. SERVICES

The CONTRACTOR agrees to provide Psychiatric Social Workers to the RCSD in accordance with the terms and conditions of this agreement.

#### 2. AMOUNT OF SERVICES

The CONTRACTOR agrees to provide the Psychiatric Social Workers for the amount of \$157,090:

	Reimbursement	abursement Rate	
1.	1 FTE Psychiatric Social Worker at Taft -	25%	\$20,490
2.	1 FTE Psychiatric Social Worker at Fair Oaks -	50%	\$40,980
3.	1 FTE Psychiatric Social Worker at Hoover -	50%	\$40,980
4.	1 FTE Psychiatric Social Worker at Hoover -	25%	\$20,490
5.	1 FTE Psychiatric Social Worker at Kennedy – (4 months)	50%	\$13,660
6.	1 FTE Psychiatric Social Worker at Preschool – (3 months)	100%	\$20,490

#### 3. USE OF SUBCONTRACTORS

CONTRACTOR shall not assign this Agreement or any portion thereof to a third party without the prior written consent of the Redwood City School District.

# 4. INSURANCE

CONTRACTOR understands the RCSD does not provide liability, malpractice or workers compensation insurance for the CONTRACTOR. The CONTRACTOR is responsible for the maintenance of personal and professional insurance or self-insurance to provide protection for any claims arising out of service under this agreement. The CONTRACTOR assumes all liability for services provided under this contract. The CONTRACTOR will provide proof of insurance or self-insurance and will identify RCSD as an additional insured.

#### 5. EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY

In connection with the performance of this agreement, the CONTRACTOR shall not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment because of race, religion, color, sexual orientation, physical disability or national origin.

#### 6. HOLD HARMLESS

Contractor shall indemnify and save harmless County, its officers, agents, employees, and servants from all claims, suits, or actions of every name, kind and description, brought for, on account of: (A) injuries to or death of any person, including Contractor, or (B) damage to any property of any kind whatsoever and to whomever belonging; or (C) any other loss or cost, including but not limited to, the concurrent active or passive negligence of County, its officers, agents, employees, or servants resulting from the performance of any work required of Contractor or payments made pursuant to this Agreement, provided that this shall not apply to injuries or damage for which the County has been found in a court of competent jurisdiction to be solely liable by reason of its own negligence or will misconduct.

The duty of Contractor to indemnify and save harmless as set forth herein, shall include the duty to defend as set forth in Section 2778 of the California Civil Code.

# 7. DISPUTE RESOLUTION

Should any dispute arise out of this agreement, the parties should meet in mediation and attempt to reach a resolution with the assistance of a mutually acceptable mediator. The costs of the mediator, if any, shall be paid by the District. If a mediated settlement is reached, neither party shall be the prevailing party for the purposes of this settlement. Neither party shall be permitted to file legal action without first meeting in mediation and making a good faith attempt to reach a mediated resolution.

#### 8. COMPENSATION

The CONTRACTOR agrees to perform all of the services of this agreement for a total not to exceed \$157,090.

#### 9. PAYMENT

CONTRACTOR shall submit one invoice for the full amount detailing the services performed during the billing period. RCSD shall pay invoice promptly within a period not to exceed 30 days of receipt of the invoice.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto, by their duly authorized representatives, have affixed their hands.

	COUNTY OF SAN MATEO
	By:
	Jerry Hill, President, Board of Supervisor.
	Date:
ATTEST:	
Clerk of Said Board	_
Date:	REDWOOD CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT,
	SUPERINTENDENT
	Signature
	Date:
	Tax ID #

# COUNTY OF SAN MATEO MEMORANDUM

DATE:

5/9/2002

TO:

Pricilla Hamis Morse

FROM:

Janice Jumper, HSA210 Fax: (650) 596-3478

SUBJECT:

APPROVAL OF INSURANCE

CONTRACTOR

Redwood City School District

DO THEY TRAVEL:

No

PERCENT OF TIME

NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES

100+

**DUTTES:** 

This contract is a revenue contract for the School District to reimburse San Mateo

County for the salary and benefits for Psychiatric Social Workers.

COVERAGE:

Amount

proye

Waive Modify

Comprehensive Gen Liability

Motor Vehicle Liability

 $r_{\perp}$ 

1

\_\_\_\_

Professional Liability

Worker's Compensation

) \_\_

\_\_\_\_\_

REMARKS/COMMENTS:

Ins. form

SUBMIT TO RISK MANAGEMENT

PONY EPS163

OR

FAX 363-4864

# Nor Cal ReLiEF

# CERTIFICATE OF COVERAGE

LICENSE # 0451271

ISSUE DATE 07/01/2001

ADMINISTRATOR:

KEENAN & ASSOCIATES 97 South 2nd Street, Suite 300

San Jose, CA 95113

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGES AFFORDED BY THE COVERAGE DOCUMENTS BELOW.

COVERED PARTY:

SAN MATEO SCHOOLS INSURANCE GROUP Redwood City Elementary School District 750 Bradford Street

Redwood City, CA 94063

**ENTITIES AFFORDING COVERAGE** 

ENTITYA Northern California ReLiEF

ATTN: Ms. Krishna Kirpalani

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE COVERAGES LISTED SELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE COVERED PARTY NAMED ABOVE FOR THE PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM, OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE COVERAGE AFFORDED HERSIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH COVERAGE DOCUMENTS.

ENT LTR	TYPE OF COVERAGE	COVERAGE DOCUMENTS	EFFECTIVE / EXPIRATION DATE	MEMBER RETAINED LIMIT DEDUCTIBLE	LIMITS
A	GENERAL LIABILITY  [X]GENERAL LIABILITY  [ ]CLAIMS MADE [X]OCCURRENCE [X]GOVERNMENT CODES [X]ERRORS & OMISSIONS [ ]	NCR012004	06/30/01 06/30/02	<b>\$</b> 100,000	COMBINED SINGLELIMIT EACH OCCURRENCE \$ 1,000,000
A	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY  [※]ANY AUTO [※]HIRED AUTO [※]NON-OWNED AUTO [※]GARAGE LIABILITY [※]AUTO PHYSICAL DAMAGE	NCR012004	06/30/01 06/30/02	<b>\$100,000</b>	COMBINED SINGLELIMIT EACH OCCURRENCE \$ 1,000,000
A	PROPERTY ALL RISK EXCLUDES EARTHQUAKE & FLOOD	NCR012004	06/30/01 06/30/02	\$100,000	\$ 100,000,000 EACH OCCURRENCE
A	STUDENT PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY	NCR012004	06/30/01 06/30/02	\$100,000	\$ Included EACH OCCURRENCE

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES / RESTRICTIONS / SPECIAL PROVISIONS: HEALTHY START NETWORK CONTRACT THROUGH JUNE 30, 2002.

#### **CERTIFICATE HOLDER:**

County of San Mateo Alcohol & Drug Services 400 Harbor Blvd Belmont, CA 94002

CANCELLATION ..... SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED COVERAGES BE CANCELED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING ENTITY/ JPA WILL ENDEAVOR TO MAIL 30 DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE LEFT, BUT FAILURE TO MAIL, SUCH NOTICE SHALL IMPOSE NO OBLIGATION OR LIABILITY OF ANY KIND UPON THE ENTITY/ JPA, ITS AGENTS OR REPRESENTATIVES.

Que 30

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

ATTN:

# NORTHERN CALIFORNIA ReLIEF

#### **ENDORSEMENT**

#### ADDITIONAL COVERED PARTY

COVERED PARTY	COVERAGE DOCUMENT	ADMINISTRATOR
Redwood City Elementary Scho District	ol NCR012004	KEENAN & ASSOCIATES

Subject to all its terms, conditions, exclusions and endorsements, such additional covered party as is afforded by the coverage document shall also apply to the following entity but only as respects to liability arising directly from the actions and activities of the covered party described under "as respects" below.

# Additional Covered Party:

County of San Mateo Alcohol & Drug Services 400 Harbor Blvd Belmont, CA 94002

# As Respects:

HEALTHY START NETWORK CONTRACT THROUGH JUNE 30, 2002.

Our 3 B